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This section applies to applicants to be REC Parties only.

The questions that appear on the Self-Assessment form to be filled out in the REC Portal appear on the pages below.
Once you have completed your response, please upload the completed form, along with the required supporting
material into the REC Portal. To upload files into the REC Portal, please navigate to Party Operations, then
Performance Assurance, and click ‘Your Files'. As you will have multiple files to upload, please zip your files relating to
this application, naming each file with the reference number relating to the question below where relevant.

Please note that not all questions are applicable to every Market Role.

Section 2 — Business Solution

# Item to be assessed Your Response

2.1a How many UK retail energy For Suppliers only
customers do you currently
have?

Please provide details of how many customers you have, including any relevant split
between Domestic and Non-Domestic, and gas and electricity. This could be 0
depending on the maturity of your entry to the market.

REC

12




# Item to be assessed Your Response
2.1b How many metering points
arethere in your operational | FOr DNOsonly. _ _ . _ _
area? Please provide details of how many metering points are within the operational area in
which you are responsible for. This could be 0 depending on the maturity of your entry
to the market.
2.1c Do you intend to solely serve
Micro Business Consumer? For Suppliers only.
Micro Business Consumers are defined in Electricity Supply Licences as:
a Non-Domestic Customer:
(a) which is a “relevant consumer” (in respect of premises other than domestic
premises) for the purposes in article 2(1) of The Gas and Electricity Regulated
Providers (Redress Scheme) Order 2008 (S.1.
2008/2268); or
(b) which has an annual consumption of not
more than 100,000 kWh.
Please respond no if you plan on registering Consumers that do not meet this
definition.
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# Item to be assessed Your Response
22 From which locations will the | A fnctions may be operated from a single location or may be split across several,
various business functions e.g
that support your REC Contracts operated from location XXXX
requirements be operated? | Cystomer services operated from location YYYY
2:3 Pleas_e de_scr'lbe your Please provide sufficient information to enable the Code Manager to identify relevant
organisational structure roles and individuals within your organisation for the whole Entry Assessment process,
showing reporting structure including all senior responsibility and applicable governance functions.
and lines of communication.
Please also include details
around how senior
management monitor the
ongoing delivery of your
2.4 i i . . . L
Please detail how senior Please provide details around how process demonstrating how risk is kept under
management monitor the review,
ongoing delivery or your including triggers, threat sources and the frequency of reviews.
service and identify and
resolve any risks.
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Item to be assessed

Your Response

25 Please provide information Please provide a description of any previous experience in the Market your
around what relevant organisation has, along with experience held by key members of staff within
experience your organisation | the organisation.
and staff have in operating
within this market.

2.6 Please provide details around

your current position in regard
to putting in place Supplier
Agent Contracts.

For Suppliers only.

Additional guidance is found in the section entitled ‘Supplier Agents'.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

What is your intended scale
of operation within the first 1,
3 and 5 years of live
operations and what is your
growth plan that outlines how
you intend to achieve this?

Please provide details of your intended volume at which you expect to operate in the
market and how this has been factored in to how you are building in scalability into
your operations and systems.

2.8

What planning have you
undertaken and/or what
ongoing monitoring processes
do you have in place to
ensure you have sufficient
resources to operate your
service, in terms of required
levels of staffing and from a
technical capacity?

Please detail how you have planned to meet the resource (IT infrastructure, IT
systems, staff at all levels/functions, office space, etc.) requirements to operate your
service such as future capacity planning and staff reviews.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

2.9 Is your organisation prepared | For Suppliers and DNOs only.
to accept limitations to its
operational market activity in | If your organisation has limited aspirations for market activity e.g. a small niche market,
order to be able to commence | this could be a factor that limits the risk to the Market posed by you.
those operations with less Should you wish to exceed the limitations at a later date, a further Entry Assessment
onerous Entry Assessment would be applicable at that point.
requirements?

291 Please indicate what

limitations you would propose
and why?

For Suppliers and DNOs only.

Details of the limitations within which you are prepared to operate and why the limits
are sensible.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

2.10

Are you making use of any
subcontractors, third parties
or service providers to
provide the operation of the
service or develop and
manage any of the technical
solution?

2.10.1

Please provide a list of all
subcontractors, third parties
or service providers, including
what activity they are
performing.

Please enter details of all subcontractors, third parties and/or service providers that
you intend to rely on in operating the service once you have acceded and its role in
operating the service.
In addition, please detail any service providers who are supporting you through the
assessment process.




# Item to be assessed Your Response

2.10.2 How do you intend to manage | Please provide measures put in place to ensure the third party deliver its obligations
the relationship(s) with your | and include any contractual arrangements to ensure obligations are met, defining the
subcontractors, third parties | scope of services to be contracted.
or service providers?

2.11 Please provide details of your

business processes around
the installation of smart
meters?

Include relevant processes, standards, and other information that provide details of
these processes.

Suppliers that only supply Micro Business Customers
do not need to complete this question.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

2111

How will you maintain
compliance with all relevant
clauses the Smart Meter
Installation Schedule?

Include descriptions of the management information, controls and training that you
intend to utilise to meet your obligations.

Suppliers that only supply Micro Business Customers
do not need to complete this question.




Section 3 - Technical Solution

processes and/or computer
applications that are already
operating in the market?

# Item to be assessed Your Response
31 Please describe the Please provide sufficient information to enable the Code Manager to understand the
architecture of your in-scope | yera]l structure of your systems including the type of gateway, routing and validation
systems. mechanisms, applicable security systems and applications.
Please also include a list of all systems utilised.
In-scope systems means any systems used for generating, sending, receiving, storing
(including for the purposes of back-up), manipulating or otherwise processing
electronic communications, including all hardware, software, firmware and data
associated with such activities in relation to the REC Service,
which are operate by, or on behalf of, your organisation.
3.2 Will you be deploying business

Please detalil if the systems being used have been built new for use by your
organisation or are already common systems available to the market.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

Please specify your
mechanism for routing of
incoming data flows to
applications and/or
procedures and how the next
step is determined.

Please detalil the system flow of all data flowing through your architecture from start to
finish, including details around what routes the data to the correct location.

3.4

How does your business
solution check that Market
Messages are received and
processed completely,
accurately and in a timely
manner?

Please detail how the structure and content of data flows has been be validated for
both incoming and outgoing data flows, both electronic and manual. This may be by
means of a central validation routine, or by individual applications/procedures, or other
means.

Your particular approach should be outlined.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

What procedures are in place
for identifying, monitoring and
resolving unprocessed data
flows or notification exceptions
arising in processing and other
errors in order to ensure that
service level requirements are
met?

Please detail how the system detects and resolves unprocessed data including details
around detection reporting mechanisms in place, and the steps taken once anything
identified.

3.6

How have you ensured that all
of the applicable functions,
obligations and working
practices embodied in your
REC obligations are included
within your processes and
applications?

Please provide sufficient information to allow the Code Manager to understand the
controls you employed to confirm that all applicable functions are embodied in your
processes and applications.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

How do you ensure that any
risks arising as a result of
changes to be made to your
organisation, systems and
processes are identified and
assessed?

Please detail how your change management process works including how risk around
change is identified and assessed.

3.8

What change and
configuration management
procedures do you have in
place around change, test and
release management and how
do you ensure that these
procedures are operating
effectively?

As well as catering for internally triggered changes, procedures need to include
provision for externally triggered changes e.g. changes to the REC Product Set.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

What business continuity and
disaster recovery
arrangements are in place
within your organisation to
ensure minimum disruption to
service?

For Suppliers and DNOs only.

Please detail how your disaster recovery plans include all critical components of the
business processes which comprise the service you are providing, both in terms of
business systems and manual processes. Include detail around how all critical aspects
have been addressed and how the relevant plans have been tested.




Section 4 - Configuration Solution

# Item to be assessed Your Response
4.1 Do you intend to seek any

Derogations from any of the

compliance obligations?
4.1.1 Please mark all obligations to

which you are seeking a
derogation and include
justification as to why you are
seeking the derogation.

Please detail all derogations you are seeking, and why.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

How have you developed and
implemented your test
strategy and/or plans to
demonstrate that you are able
to operate the service?

Please detail your overall approach to testing, including clear responsibilities for each
element, acceptance criteria and how regression testing should occur.

4.3

How have you demonstrated
that these plans have been
formally approved?

Please demonstrate that the plans have been formally signed off at a senior level prior
to testing.




high severity faults, problems
and issues identified have
been addressed and do you
have a plan in place to
address any non-high severity
faults, which you consider can
be addressed at a later stage?

# Item to be assessed Your Response

4.4 How have you determined the | Please provide details around the extent and coverage of testing together with an
extent and coverage of explanation as to how this has been determined.
testing that you intend to
perform?

4.5 How have you ensured that all

Please provide high level deatils of any issues faced and how they have been
remediated.




Item to be assessed

Your Response

How are you able to
demonstrate that all planned
testing has been completed?

Please provide details of how you have demonstrated completion of all aspects
including relevant sign off, or, if not all elements have been completed, why that is the
case?




Item to be assessed

Your Response

Please detail the business
processes in place within the
‘Business Process Table’ (see
Appendix 1).

For each business process
please detail:

a) How have you tested this
and what were the results?

b) Where any issues
identified?

¢) What steps have you taken
to resolve these issues,
including any additional testing
to demonstrate the issue has
been fixed?

Please detail the business processes, factoring in any feed in and feed out processes
as applicable.

Please detail how you have tested all aspects of this, including relevant interface,
performance, capacity

testing, along with testing of the business processes and working procedures and user
acceptance testing

and the results of each of each stage.

Please state if you identified any issues as part of the testing.
Please provide details of any issues faced and the impact they have on the service.

Please provide details of how the issue has been fixed and re-tested, or the reason
why the issue has not been fixed, with any expected timescales for remediation.




Appendix 1 - Business Process Table

# Business Process

4.7.1 Address Maintenance 4.7.19 Objection processing

4.7.2 Agent Appointments 4.7.20 Records, audits & non-functional requirements
4.7.3 Allocation of PPM Payments 4.7.21 Refresh of Registration Details

4.7.4 Change of Consumer or Meter Details 4.7.22 Change of Consumer or Meter Details
4.7.5 Change of Measurement Class - HH to NHH 4.7.23 Related Metering Points

4.7.6 Change of Measurement Class - NHH to HH 4.7.24 Reporting

4.1.7 Change of Metering Agent(s) 4.7.25 SoLR

4.7.8 CoT indicator 4.7.26 Priority Service Register

4.7.9 Crossed Meters 4.1.27 Update Customer Data

4.7.10 Customer Debt Information & Assignment 4.7.28 Update Registration Data

4.7.11 Erroneous Switches

4.7.12 Exception Processing

4.7.13 Manage Meter Irregularities

4.7.14 Manage Pre-payment Metering

4.7.15 Manage Supply Faults & Planned Outages

4.7.16 Management of Changes to Systems

4.7.17 MPAS validation procedures

4.7.18 NOSI




Name Please write your name here.

Title Please write your title here.

Company | please write the name of your company here.
Date

Please write today's date here.

Signature




To find out more please contact:

enquiries@recmanager.co.uk
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	2: 
	1a: For Suppliers only.
Please provide details of how many customers you have, including any relevant split between Domestic and Non-Domestic, and gas and electricity. This could be 0 depending on the maturity of your entry to the market.
	1b: For DNOs only.
Please provide details of how many metering points are within the operational area in which you are responsible for. This could be 0 depending on the maturity of your entry to the market.
	1c: For Suppliers only.
Micro Business Consumers are defined in Electricity Supply Licences as: 
a Non-Domestic Customer:
(a) which is a “relevant consumer” (in respect of premises other than domestic premises) for the purposes in article 2(1) of The Gas and Electricity Regulated Providers (Redress Scheme) Order 2008 (S.I.
2008/2268); or
(b) which has an annual consumption of not
more than 100,000 kWh.
Please respond no if you plan on registering Consumers that do not meet this definition.
	2: All functions may be operated from a single location or may be split across several, e.g.
Contracts operated from location XXXX
Customer services operated from location YYYY

	3: Please provide sufficient information to enable the Code Manager to identify relevant roles and individuals within your organisation for the whole Entry Assessment process, including all senior responsibility and applicable governance functions.

	11: 
	1: Include descriptions of the management information, controls and training that you intend to utilise to meet your obligations.

Suppliers that only supply Micro Business Customers
do not need to complete this question.

	10: 
	2: Please provide measures put in place to ensure the third party deliver its obligations and include any contractual arrangements to ensure obligations are met, defining the scope of services to be contracted.
	1: Please enter details of all subcontractors, third parties and/or service providers that you intend to rely on in operating the service once you have acceded and its role in operating the service.
In addition, please detail any service providers who are supporting you through the assessment process.

	9: 
	1: For Suppliers and DNOs only.

Details of the limitations within which you are prepared to operate and why the limits are sensible.

	7: Please provide details of your intended volume at which you expect to operate in the market and how this has been factored in to how you are building in scalability into your operations and systems.
	8: Please detail how you have planned to meet the resource (IT infrastructure, IT systems, staff at all levels/functions, office space, etc.) requirements to operate your service such as future capacity planning and staff reviews.
	5: Please provide a description of any previous experience in the Market your organisation has, along with experience held by key members of staff within
the organisation.

	Text5: Please provide details around how process demonstrating how risk is kept under review,
including triggers, threat sources and the frequency of reviews.
	Name: Please write your name here.
	Title: Please write your title here.
	Company: Please write the name of your company here.
	Date: Please write today's date here.
	4: 
	7: Please detail the business processes, factoring in any feed in and feed out processes as applicable.

Please detail how you have tested all aspects of this, including relevant interface, performance, capacity
testing, along with testing of the business processes and working procedures and user acceptance testing
and the results of each of each stage. 

Please state if you identified any issues as part of the testing.

Please provide details of any issues faced and the impact they have on the service.
Please provide details of how the issue has been fixed and re-tested, or the reason why the issue has not been fixed, with any expected timescales for remediation.

	6: Please provide details of how you have demonstrated completion of all aspects including relevant sign off, or, if not all elements have been completed, why that is the case?
	5: Please provide high level deatils of any issues faced and how they have been remediated.
	4: Please provide details around the extent and coverage of testing together with an explanation as to how this has been determined. 

	3: Please demonstrate that the plans have been formally signed off at a senior level prior to testing.
	2: Please detail your overall approach to testing, including clear responsibilities for each element, acceptance criteria and how regression testing should occur.
	1: 

	Text20: Please detail all derogations you are seeking, and why.
	3: 
	9: For Suppliers and DNOs only.

Please detail how your disaster recovery plans include all critical components of the business processes which comprise the service you are providing, both in terms of business systems and manual processes. Include detail around how all critical aspects have been addressed and how the relevant plans have been tested.
	8: As well as catering for internally triggered changes, procedures need to include provision for externally triggered changes e.g. changes to the REC Product Set.
	7: Please detail how your change management process works including how risk around change is identified and assessed.
	5: Please detail how the system detects and resolves unprocessed data including details around detection reporting mechanisms in place, and the steps taken once anything identified.
	6: Please provide sufficient information to allow the Code Manager to understand the controls you employed to confirm that all applicable functions are embodied in your processes and applications.
	3: Please detail the system flow of all data flowing through your architecture from start to finish, including details around what routes the data to the correct location.
	4: Please detail how the structure and content of data flows has been be validated for both incoming and outgoing data flows, both electronic and manual. This may be by means of a central validation routine, or by individual applications/procedures, or other means.
Your particular approach should be outlined.
	1: Please provide sufficient information to enable the Code Manager to understand the overall structure of your systems including the type of gateway, routing and validation mechanisms, applicable security systems and applications.
Please also include a list of all systems utilised.
In-scope systems means any systems used for generating, sending, receiving, storing (including for the purposes of back-up), manipulating or otherwise processing electronic communications, including all hardware, software, firmware and data associated with such activities in relation to the REC Service,
which are operate by, or on behalf of, your organisation.
	2: Please detail if the systems being used have been built new for use by your organisation or are already common systems available to the market.

	two point eleven: Include relevant processes, standards, and other information that provide details of these processes.

Suppliers that only supply Micro Business Customers
do not need to complete this question.
	Two point ten: 
	2point9: For Suppliers and DNOs only.

If your organisation has limited aspirations for market activity e.g. a small niche market, this could be a factor that limits the risk to the Market posed by you. 
Should you wish to exceed the limitations at a later date, a further Entry Assessment would be applicable at that point.
	Text40: For Suppliers only.

Additional guidance is found in the section entitled ‘Supplier Agents’.


